Exposure to interest rate risk

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was as follows:

Group
Nominal amount

2021 2020
US$ US$

Fixed rate instruments
Lease liabilities 558,550 788,204

Bills payable – 705,733

558,550 1,493,937

Variable rate instruments
Variable interest rate bank loans 2,695,965 1,323,814

ANNUAL REPORT 2021NICO STEEL HOLDINGS LIMITED 93

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2021

25 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

b) Financial risk management (Continued)

Interest rate risk (Continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts

shown below. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for

borrowings at the reporting date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year

and held constant throughout the reporting period in the case of borrowings that have floating rates. The analysis

is performed on the same basis for 2020.

Profit or loss
100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease
US$ US$

Group
2021
Variable rate instruments (26,960) 26,960

2020

Variable rate instruments (13,238) 13,238

c) Fair values

The carrying amounts of non-derivative financial assets and liabilities with a maturity of less than one year are

assumed to approximate their fair values because of the short period to maturity.

26 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

For the purposes of these financial statements, parties are considered to be related to the Group if the Group has the

ability, directly or indirectly, to control the party or exercise significant influence over the party in making financial and

operating decisions, or vice versa, or where the Group and the party are subject to common control. Related parties may